

No. 09-958

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

APR 19 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, DIRECTOR,
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
CARE SERVICES, PETITIONER,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SACRAMENTO
FAMILY MEDICAL CLINICS, INC.;
THEODORE MAZER, M.D.; RONALD B. MEAD,
D.D.S.; AND ACACIA ADULT DAY SERVICES
IN OPPOSITION**

CRAIG J. CANNIZZO
LLOYD A. BOOKMAN
BYRON J. GROSS
JORDAN B. KEVILLE
FELICIA Y SZE
HOOPER, LUNDY &
BOOKMAN, INC.
1875 Century Park East,
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
JEREMY M. McLAUGHLIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
dmaynard@mof.com
(202) 887-8740

*Counsel for Respondents
Sacramento Family Medical
Clinics, Inc.; Theodore
Mazer, M.D.; Ronald B.
Mead, D.D.S.; and Acacia
Adult Day Services*

APRIL 19, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Framework	2
B. Factual Background	6
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	16
I. THE INTERLOCUTORY RULINGS AFFIRMING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS ARE NOT APPROPRIATE VEHICLES TO ADDRESS PETITIONER'S CLAIMS.....	18
A. Events Occurring During And After The Court Of Appeals' Interlocutory Rulings Make These Cases Particularly Inappropriate To Address The Questions Raised By Petitioner	18
B. Review Of The First Question Presented Is Unwarranted Because The Court's Resolution Would Not Affect The Authority Of The District Court To Entertain Respondents' Preemption Claim	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Review Of The Second Question Presented Is Unwarranted Because The State Has Stalled The Federal Approval Process.....	24
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE FIRST QUESTION FOR THE ADDITIONAL REASON THAT THERE IS NO DIVISION IN THE LOWER COURTS AND THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE A CORRECT APPLICATION OF THIS COURT'S SETTLED SUPREMACY CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE	26
A. The Courts Of Appeals Have Uniformly Reached The Same Conclusion As The Court Below.....	26
B. This Court's Cases Permit Preemption Claims To Enjoin State Laws, Including In Cases Involving Federal Spending Clause Statutes	28
C. There Is No Basis For Petitioner's Assertion That A Preemption Claim Must Satisfy The Standards Of An Implied Private Right Of Action Or 42 U.S.C. § 1983	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE SECOND QUESTION FOR THE ADDITIONAL REASON THAT THERE IS NO RELEVANT DIVISION IN THE LOWER COURTS AND THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE A CORRECT APPLICATION OF THE MEDICAID ACT	33
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Alternative Holdings Make These Inappropriate Cases In Which To Address The Proper Interpretation Of Section 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	34
B. The Outcome Would Be The Same Under Petitioner’s Current Proposed Interpretation Of The Statute.....	35
C. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Interpreted Section 1396a(a)(30)(A) And The Decision Below Is Not Inconsistent With Other Courts Of Appeals	36
CONCLUSION.....	40
Appendix A: Letter from U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. to California Dep’t of Health Care Servs., dated Dec. 24, 2008	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	31
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K. W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	18
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	30
<i>Arkansas Medical Society, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	38
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	33
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	30
<i>California Ass'n for Health Servs. at Home v. De- partment of Health Servs.</i> , 148 Cal.App.4th 696 (2007).....	22
<i>California Ass'n of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Servs.</i> , No. A107551, 2006 WL 3775842 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2006).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008).....	29
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare</i> , 161 P.3d 1168 (Cal. 2007)	22
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	32
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	31
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	29
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	29
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	30
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries Inc. v. Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000)	35, 39
<i>Exeter Memorial Hospital Ass’n v. Belshe</i> , 145 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009).....	38
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	30
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	32
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	23
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> , 624 P.2d 256 (Cal. 1981).....	22
<i>GTE North, Inc. v. Strand</i> , 209 F.3d 909 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 957 (2000)	26
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Illinois Ass’n of Mortgage Brokers v. Office of Banks & Real Estate</i> , 308 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>In re Texas Health & Human Servs. Comm’n</i> , No. A-07-93, 2008 WL 2625668 (HHS Departmental Appeals Bd. May 16, 2008).....	36
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	29
<i>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. Pegues</i> , 904 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Indiana Family & Soc. Servs.</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Minnesota Homecare Ass’n v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Mission Hosp. Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Shewry</i> , 168 Cal.App.4th 460 (2008), rev. denied (Cal. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>Orthopaedic Hospital v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1044 (1998).....	12
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	37
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	7
<i>Rite Aid of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	33
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	29
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	7, 28, 29
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	23
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Global NAPS, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	29, 32
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	29
<i>Wilderness Society v. Kane County</i> , 581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	30
 U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2 (Spending Clause).....	22, 28, 29, 30
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. XI	12, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1331	29
Title XIX of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i> (the “Medicaid Act”)	
§ 1396.....	2
§ 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396n(f)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	31
42 U.S.C. § 1988	32
42 C.F.R.	
§ 430.20(b)(2).....	2
§ 447.253(i).....	2
§ 447.256(a)(2).....	2
75 Fed. Reg. 5,325 (Feb. 2, 2010).....	2
 STATE STATUTES AND CODES:	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 14105.19(b)(1) (2008)	5
§ 14105.191.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-247 (1989).....	37
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, <i>Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts & The Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	21
Letter from Timothy Westmoreland, Director, Health Care Finance Administration, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., to State Medicaid Directors (Jan. 2, 2001)	25
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	28
